

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH AT  
SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) No. 39/2026

Mohammad Abid Malik and Anr.

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -  
*Mr. Zahid Hussain, Advocate*  
**V/S**

UT through Police Station Tral

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -  
*Mr. Furqaan Yaqoob, GA*

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**(ORDER)**

07.02.2026

01. By this petition filed under Section 528 BNSS, petitioners herein, have challenged FIR No. 53/2023 of Police Station, Tral, under Section 420, 120-B of IPC as also the order dated 17.06.2025, passed by the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Tral, whereby the charge has been framed against the petitioners.
02. Notice.
03. Notice, waived by Mr. Furqaan Yaqoob, learned GA on behalf of respondents, he seeks and is granted three weeks' time to file objections with copy in advance to other side.
04. List on 11.03.2026.
05. The interim application of the petitioner shall be considered after filing of the response by the respondents.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**  
07.02.2026  
"Mohammad Yasin Dar"